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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
 

WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Quarter and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 and 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 

   

Quarter Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

Revenues   $ 477,553  $ 357,366  $1,266,535  $ 1,008,717
Cost of sales    357,435   264,835   947,467   748,641
         
Gross profit    120,118   92,531   319,068   260,076
Selling, general and administrative expenses    79,963   65,845   225,989   189,344
         
Operating income    40,155   26,686   93,079   70,732
Interest expense, net    748   1,184   2,771   3,498
         
Income before income taxes    39,407   25,502   90,308   67,234
Income taxes    15,060   9,604   34,407   25,320
         
Net income   $ 24,347  $ 15,898  $ 55,901  $ 41,914

         
Earnings per share for Common and Class B common stock:                 

Basic   $ 0.94  $ 0.62  $ 2.15  $ 1.65

         
Diluted   $ 0.88  $ 0.59  $ 2.02  $ 1.56

         
Weighted average Common and Class B common shares and equivalent shares used to calculate earnings

per share:                 
Basic    26,030   25,560   26,003   25,443

         
Diluted    27,777   26,974   27,701   26,848

         
 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004
(In thousands, except per share data)

 

   

September 30,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

 
   (Unaudited)     
ASSETS          
Current assets:          

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 42,222  $ 85,144 
Accounts receivable, net    205,564   145,213 
Inventories    264,273   218,704 
Other current assets    8,931   8,638 

    
Total current assets    520,990   457,699 

Property and equipment, net    15,901   15,093 
Goodwill and intangibles, net    164,478   132,165 
Other assets    4,144   3,332 
    
   $ 705,513  $ 608,289 

    
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY          
Current liabilities:          

Current portion of long-term obligations   $ 10,104  $ 10,056 
Accounts payable    128,253   94,704 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities    53,891   42,399 

    
Total current liabilities    192,248   147,159 

    
Long-term obligations:          

Borrowings under revolving credit agreement    30,000   30,000 
Long-term notes, net of current portion    10,000   20,000 
Other long-term obligations, net of current portion    293   155 

    
Total long-term obligations    40,293   50,155 

    
Deferred income taxes and other liabilities    12,331   8,237 
    
Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)          

Shareholders’ equity:          
Common stock, $.50 par value    14,520   14,293 
Class B common stock, $.50 par value    2,077   1,857 
Paid-in capital    262,863   238,627 
Deferred compensation on restricted stock    (24,179)  (20,943)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax    (639)  (1,268)
Retained earnings    281,780   237,342 
Treasury stock, at cost    (75,781)  (67,170)

    
Total shareholders’ equity    460,641   402,738 

    
   $ 705,513  $ 608,289 

    
 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 and 2004
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Cash flows from operating activities:          

Net income   $ 55,901  $ 41,914 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:          

Depreciation and amortization    4,378   5,362 
Amortization of unearned compensation    1,864   661 
Provision for doubtful accounts    1,029   764 
(Gain) loss on sale of property and equipment    (1,150)  50 
(Gain) on sale of available-for-sale securities    (106)  —   
Tax benefit from stock-based compensation    6,959   2,224 
Other, net    5,729   2,531 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions:          
Accounts receivable    (38,992)  (23,029)
Inventories    (31,001)  (60,509)
Accounts payable and other liabilities    27,645   35,159 
Other, net    3   152 

    
Net cash provided by operating activities    32,259   5,279 
    
Cash flows from investing activities:          

Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired    (49,480)  (3,105)
Capital expenditures    (4,083)  (3,340)
Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale securities    160   —   
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment    1,448   4,876 

    
Net cash used in investing activities    (51,955)  (1,569)
    
Cash flows from financing activities:          

Common and Class B common stock dividends    (11,467)  (7,354)
Repayment of long-term notes    (10,000)  —   
Purchase of treasury stock    (8,611)  (836)
Net proceeds from (repayments of) other long-term obligations    186   (113)
Net proceeds from issuances of common stock    6,666   5,510 

    
Net cash used in financing activities    (23,226)  (2,793)
    
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents    (42,922)  917 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    85,144   36,339 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 42,222  $ 37,256 

    
 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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WATSCO, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2005
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)
 
1. Basis of Presentation
 The accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2004, which has been derived from Watsco, Inc. and its subsidiaries’ (collectively,
“Watsco”, which may be referred to as we, us or our) audited consolidated financial statements, and the September 30, 2005 unaudited interim condensed
consolidated financial statements, have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. Certain information and
note disclosures normally included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles have been
condensed or omitted pursuant to those rules and regulations, although we believe the disclosures made are adequate to make the information presented not
misleading. In the opinion of management, all adjustments, consisting of only normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation have been included
in the condensed consolidated financial statements herein. We reclassified certain amounts in our condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine
months ended September 30, 2004 to conform to the 2005 presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on net income or earnings per share as previously
reported. These statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the December 31, 2004 Annual
Report on Form 10-K. All amounts, except for share and per share data, are expressed in thousands of dollars.
 
The results of operations for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2005, are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the year
ending December 31, 2005. Sales of residential central air conditioners, heating equipment and parts and supplies distributed by Watsco have historically been
seasonal with revenues generally increasing during the period of May through August.
 
The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates include valuation reserves
for accounts receivable, inventory and income taxes, reserves for self-insurance programs and valuation of goodwill. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.
 
2. Cash and Cash Equivalents
 All highly liquid instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less are considered to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents at September 30,
2005 and December 31, 2004 included $28,495 and $11,500, respectively of municipal securities with put options of 35 days or less, which were considered to be
cash equivalents for purposes of the condensed consolidated financial statements. No individual municipal security equaled or exceeded 2% of total assets and
such securities were investment grade and collateralized by a letter of credit issued by the remarketing agent.
 
3. Stock-Based Compensation
 The intrinsic value-based method of accounting prescribed by Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to
Employees,” and related interpretations, is applied in accounting for stock options under fixed plans. As such, compensation expense would be recorded on the
date of grant only if the current market price of the underlying stock exceeded the exercise price. Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 123,
“Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” as amended by SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation – Transition and Disclosure – an
amendment of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Statement No. 123,” established preferred accounting and mandatory disclosure requirements
using a fair value-based method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation plans. As allowed by SFAS No. 123, we elected to continue to apply the
intrinsic value-based method of accounting described above and have adopted the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123 and SFAS No. 148. Had
compensation cost for the stock-based compensation plans been determined based on
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the fair value method at the grant dates for awards under the stock option plans consistent with the method of SFAS No. 123, pro forma net income and earnings
per share would be as follows for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004:
 

   

Quarter Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Net income, as reported   $24,347  $15,898  $55,901  $41,914 
Stock-based compensation expense included in net income, net of tax    401   (38)  1,155   412 
Stock-based compensation expense determined under the fair value-based method, net of tax    (756)  (201)  (2,370)  (1,629)
      
Net income, pro forma   $23,992  $15,659  $54,686  $40,697 

      
Basic earnings per share for Common and Class B common stock:                  

As reported   $ 0.94  $ 0.62  $ 2.15  $ 1.65 
Pro forma   $ 0.92  $ 0.61  $ 2.10  $ 1.60 

Diluted earnings per share for Common and Class B common stock:                  

As reported   $ 0.88  $ 0.59  $ 2.02  $ 1.56 
Pro forma   $ 0.86  $ 0.58  $ 1.97  $ 1.52 

 
4. Earnings per Share
 Basic earnings per share of Common and Class B common stock is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of shares outstanding,
including any vested restricted shares. Shares included in the basic calculation of earnings per share only include outstanding Common and Class B common
stock, as there were no vested restricted shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share is obtained by dividing net income by the weighted-average outstanding
Common and Class B common shares adjusted for the dilutive effects of outstanding stock options and unvested shares of restricted stock using the treasury stock
method. The following summarizes the Common and Class B common shares used to calculate earnings per share of Common and Class B common stock
including the potentially dilutive impact of stock options and restricted shares, calculated using the treasury stock method, as included in the calculation of diluted
weighted-average shares for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004:
 

   

Quarter Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

Weighted average shares outstanding for Basic earnings per share   26,029,551  25,559,611  26,002,954  25,443,275

Dilutive shares resulting from:             
Stock options   1,159,925  998,336  1,149,095  1,003,107
Restricted shares of common stock   587,969  415,936  549,348  401,351

         
Shares for diluted earnings per share   27,777,445  26,973,883  27,701,397  26,847,733

         
 
Diluted earnings per share excluded 8,500 and 30,500 shares for the quarters ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, and 20,000 and 149,250 shares
for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, related to stock options with an exercise price per share greater than the average market
value, resulting in an anti-dilutive effect on diluted earnings per share. In addition, no shares for the quarters ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively,
and 67,500 and 135,000 shares for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, related to restricted stock were considered anti-dilutive.
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5. Derivative Financial Instrument
 Periodically, we have entered into interest rate swap agreements to reduce our exposure to market risks from changing interest rates under our revolving credit
agreement. Under the terms of the swap agreements, we agree to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable interest amounts
calculated by reference to the notional principal amount. Any differences paid or received on our interest rate swap agreements are recognized as adjustments to
interest expense over the life of each swap, thereby adjusting the effective interest rate on the underlying obligation. Financial instruments are not held or issued
for trading purposes. In order to obtain hedge accounting treatment, any derivatives used for hedging purposes must be designated as, and effective as, a hedge of
an identified risk exposure at the inception of the contract. Accordingly, changes in the fair value of the derivative contract must be highly correlated with changes
in the fair value of the underlying hedged item at inception of the hedge and over the life of the hedge contract.
 
At September 30, 2005, December 31, 2004 and September 30, 2004, one interest rate swap agreement was in effect with a notional value of $30,000 maturing in
2007. The swap agreement exchanges the variable rate of 90-day LIBOR to fixed interest rate payments of 6.25%. The interest rate swap was effective as a cash
flow hedge and no charge to earnings was required for hedge ineffectiveness during the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2005 or 2004. The
negative fair value of the derivative financial instrument was $1,223 and $2,471 at September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004, respectively, and is included, net
of accrued interest, in deferred income taxes and other liabilities in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets.
 
At September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004, $639, net of deferred tax benefits of $393, and $1,344, net of deferred tax benefits of $829, respectively, was
recorded in accumulated other comprehensive loss (“OCL”) associated with the cash flow hedge. During the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004,
we recognized a net decrease in unrealized losses in OCL relating to the cash flow hedge of $705, net of income tax expense of $434, and $546, net of income tax
expense of $330, respectively. During the quarters ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, we recognized a net decrease in unrealized losses in OCL of $304, net of
income tax expense of $187, and an increase in unrealized losses in OCL of $92, net of income tax benefit of $56, respectively, associated with the cash flow
hedge.
 
The net change in OCL during the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, reflected the reclassification of $130, net of income tax benefit
of $80, $244, net of income tax benefit of $148, $450, net of income tax benefit of $277, and $727, net of income tax benefit of $439, respectively, of unrealized
losses from accumulated OCL to current period earnings (recorded in interest expense, net in the condensed consolidated statements of income). The net
unrealized loss recorded in accumulated OCL will be reclassified to earnings on a quarterly basis as interest payments occur. As of September 30, 2005,
approximately $500 in unrealized losses on the derivative instrument accumulated in OCL is expected to be reclassified to earnings during the next twelve
months using a current three month LIBOR-based average receive rate (4.62% at September 30, 2005).
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6. Comprehensive Income
 Comprehensive income consists of net income and changes in the unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities and the effective portion of a cash flow hedge
as further discussed in Note 5 to the condensed consolidated financial statements. The components of comprehensive income for the quarter and nine months
ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, are as follows:
 

   

Quarter Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Net income   $24,347  $15,898  $55,901  $41,914 
Changes in unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities arising during the period, net of income tax benefit of

$0, $2, $6 and $20, respectively    —     (4)  (10)  (33)
Less: reclassification adjustment for net securities gains realized in net income, net of income tax expense of $0,

$0, $40 and $0, respectively    —     —     (66)  —   
Net changes in unrealized losses on derivative instrument, net of income tax (expense) benefit of $(187), $56,

$(434) and $(330), respectively    304   (92)  705   546 
       
Comprehensive income   $24,651  $15,802  $56,530  $42,427 

       
 
7. Acquisitions
 On January 3, 2005, Watsco acquired East Coast Metal Distributors, Inc. (“East Coast”), one of the nation’s largest distributors of air conditioning and heating
products, with 27 locations in North Carolina, South Carolina, Georgia, Virginia and Tennessee, for cash consideration of approximately $49,480, net of cash
acquired, and the issuance of 145,536 shares of unregistered common stock having a fair value of approximately $4,500.
 
In accordance with SFAS No. 141, “Business Combinations,” we applied the purchase method of accounting to record this transaction. The preliminary purchase
price allocation for the acquisition is as follows:
 

Accounts receivable   $ 22,388 
Inventories    14,568 
Other current assets    561 
Property and equipment    1,348 
Goodwill and intangibles    32,365 
Other assets    675 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    (17,925)
Fair value of common stock issued    (4,500)
   
Cash used in acquisition, net of cash acquired   $ 49,480 
   

 
The preliminary purchase price allocation, including goodwill and intangibles, which represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net
assets acquired, may change during the year of acquisition as more detailed analysis is completed and additional information on the fair value of assets and
liabilities becomes available. Excess purchase cost recorded in connection with the acquisition of East Coast is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.
 
In April 2004, one of Watsco’s subsidiaries completed the purchase of the net assets and business of two affiliated refrigeration equipment distributors with
locations in Dallas and Austin, Texas. These acquisitions were funded by cash on hand of approximately $3,000.
 
The results of operations of these acquired locations have been included in the condensed consolidated financial statements from their respective dates of
acquisition. The proforma effects of these acquisitions were not deemed material to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter and nine
months ended September 30, 2004.
 
8. Shareholders’ Equity
 Dividends Declared
 The Board of Directors of Watsco declared cash dividends on Common and Class B common stock of $.14 per share, $.10 per share, $.42 per share and $.28 per
share for the quarters and nine months ended
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September 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively. In October, 2005, Watsco’s Board of Directors approved an increase in the quarterly cash dividend to $.20 per share
from $.14 per share of Common and Class B common stock.
 
Stock Options Exercised
 During the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, 316,900, 202,200, 469,609 and 374,313, respectively, of stock options were exercised
for Watsco Common and Class B common stock, for which we received proceeds of $2,919, $2,468, $4,938 and $4,618, respectively. During 2005 and 2004,
115,614 shares of Watsco common stock with an aggregate market value of $5,812 and 7,836 shares of Watsco common stock with an aggregate market value of
$236, respectively, were delivered as payment for stock option exercises and related tax withholding.
 
Employee Stock Purchase Plan
 During the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, 8,915, 6,054, 56,884 and 46,976 shares of Watsco common stock were issued under an
employee stock purchase plan, respectively, for which we received net proceeds of $328, $124, $1,728 and $892, respectively.
 
Restricted Stock Awards
 No shares of restricted common stock were granted under the 2001 Incentive Compensation Plan (the “Plan”) during the quarters ended September 30, 2005 and
2004. During the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004, we recorded deferred compensation of $5,165 and $4,009 associated with the issuance of
130,000 and 140,000 shares of restricted common stock, respectively, under the Plan. During the quarters and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004,
5,000, 75,000, 5,000 and 80,000 shares of restricted common stock, respectively, were forfeited. In addition, during the nine months ended September 30, 2005,
Watsco issued 184,552 of restricted Class B common stock under the Plan related to an executive compensation agreement.
 
9. Segment Reporting
 Watsco has two reportable business segments: the distribution of HVAC equipment and related parts and supplies (“Distribution”) segment and a temporary
staffing and personnel staffing services business (“Staffing”) segment. The Distribution segment has similar products, customers, marketing strategies and
operations. The operating segments are managed separately because each offers distinct products and services. Segment data for the quarter and nine months
ended September 30, 2005 and 2004 is as follows:
 

   

Quarter Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Revenues:                  

Distribution   $470,996  $351,886  $1,249,060  $ 994,065 
Staffing    6,720   5,700   18,190   15,318 
Elimination of intersegment Staffing revenues    (163)  (220)  (715)  (666)

      
Revenues from external customers   $477,553  $357,366  $1,266,535  $1,008,717 

      
Operating Income (Loss):                  

Distribution   $ 44,815  $ 31,154  $ 106,229  $ 83,751 
Staffing    160   211   449   75 
Corporate expenses    (4,820)  (4,679)  (13,599)  (13,094)

      
   $ 40,155  $ 26,686  $ 93,079  $ 70,732 

      
 
10. Commitments and Contingencies
 Litigation, Claims and Assessments
 We are involved in litigation incidental to the operation of our business and we vigorously defend all matters in which Watsco or its subsidiaries are named
defendants and, for insurable losses, maintain significant levels of insurance to protect against adverse judgments, claims or assessments that may affect us.
Although the
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adequacy of existing insurance coverage or the outcome of any legal proceedings cannot be predicted with certainty, in our opinion, the ultimate liability
associated with any claims or litigation in which Watsco or its subsidiaries are involved will not materially affect our financial condition or results of operations.
 
Self-Insurance
 Self-insurance reserves are maintained relative to company-wide casualty insurance programs and for select subsidiaries’ health benefit programs. The level of
exposure from catastrophic events is limited by the purchase of stop-loss and aggregate liability reinsurance coverages. When estimating the self-insurance
liabilities and related reserves, management considers a number of factors, which include historical claims experience, demographic factors, severity factors and
valuations provided by independent third-party actuaries. Management reviews its assumptions with its independent third-party actuaries to evaluate whether the
self-insurance reserves are adequate. If actual claims or adverse development of loss reserves occurs and exceed these estimates, additional reserves may be
required. The estimation process contains uncertainty since management must use judgment to estimate the ultimate cost that will be incurred to settle reported
claims and unreported claims for incidents incurred but not reported as of the balance sheet date. At September 30, 2005, $4,330 of reserves was established
related to such insurance programs versus $3,413 at December 31, 2004.
 
Minimum Royalty Payments
 We are obligated under a licensing agreement with Whirlpool Corporation (“Whirlpool”) to make minimum annual royalty payments of $1,000 through 2011. In
April 2005, Whirlpool and Watsco amended the licensing agreement, whereby if certain revenue targets are not met in 2005 or 2006, either party may terminate
the licensing agreement.
 
Non-Cancelable Purchase Commitments
 At September 30, 2005, we were obligated under non-cancelable purchase orders for the purchase of inventory from our vendors in the amount of $63,185. Such
purchase orders were placed in the ordinary course of business.
 
11. New Accounting Pronouncements
 In December 2004, the FASB issued Statement No. 153, “Exchanges of Nonmonetary Assets – an amendment of APB Opinion No. 29.” This Statement addresses
the measurement of exchanges of nonmonetary assets. The guidance in APB Opinion No. 29, Accounting for Nonmonetary Transactions, is based on the principle
that exchanges of nonmonetary assets should be measured based on the fair value of the assets exchanged. The guidance in that Opinion, however, included
certain exceptions to that principle. This Statement amends APB Opinion No. 29 to eliminate the exception for nonmonetary exchanges of similar productive
assets and replaces it with a general exception for exchanges of nonmonetary assets that do not have commercial substance. A nonmonetary exchange has
commercial substance if the future cash flows of the entity are expected to change significantly as a result of the exchange. This Statement is effective for
financial statements for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2005 (December 31, 2005, for calendar-year companies). Earlier application is permitted for
nonmonetary asset exchanges incurred during fiscal years beginning after the date this Statement is issued. We do not expect the adoption of SFAS No. 153 to
have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.
 
In March 2005, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 47, “Accounting for Conditional Asset Retirement Obligations - an interpretation of SFAS No. 143,” (“FIN
47”). This Interpretation provides clarification with respect to the timing of liability recognition for legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible
long-lived assets when the timing and/or method of settlement of the obligation are conditional on a future event. FIN 47 is effective no later than the end of fiscal
years ending after December 15, 2005 (December 31, 2005, for calendar-year companies). Retrospective application for interim financial information is permitted
but is not required. We do not expect the adoption of FIN 47 to have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.
 
In April 2005, the SEC issued a rule that amends the implementation dates for SFAS No. 123(R), “Share-Based Payment.” The new rule calls for the
implementation of SFAS No. 123(R) at the beginning of the first quarter of 2006, instead of the third quarter of 2005. We are in the process of reviewing the
provisions of SFAS No. 123(R) and evaluating the transition methods and option valuation models available for adoption and we estimate that the impact of
adopting the provisions of SFAS No. 123(R) will approximate a $.04 to $.06 reduction in earnings per diluted share for the year ending December 31, 2006 based
on the current level and vesting schedules of stock options outstanding.
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In May 2005, the FASB issued Statement No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections—a replacement of APB Opinion No. 20 and FASB Statement
No. 3” (“SFAS No. 154”). This Statement replaces APB Opinion No. 20, “Accounting Changes,” and SFAS No. 3, “Reporting Accounting Changes in Interim
Financial Statements,” and changes the requirements for the accounting for and reporting of a change in accounting principle. This Statement applies to all
voluntary changes in accounting principles. It also applies to changes required by an accounting pronouncement in the unusual instance that the pronouncement
does not include specific transition provisions. When a pronouncement includes specific transition provisions, those provisions will continue to be followed.
SFAS No. 154 is effective for accounting changes and corrections of errors made in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2005. Earlier application is
permitted for accounting changes and corrections of errors made occurring in fiscal years beginning after June 1, 2005. We do not expect the adoption of SFAS
No. 154 to have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.
 
In June 2005, the Emerging Issues Task Force issued Issue No. 05-6, “Determining the Amortization Period for Leasehold Improvements Purchased after Lease
Inception or Acquired in a Business Combination” (“EITF No. 05-6”). This accounting guidance states that leasehold improvements that are placed in service
significantly after, and not contemplated at or near, the beginning of the lease term should be amortized over the shorter of the useful life of the assets or a term
that includes required lease periods and renewals that are deemed to be reasonably assured at the date the leasehold improvements are purchased. Leasehold
improvements acquired in a business combination should be amortized over the shorter of the useful life of the assets or a term that includes required lease
periods and renewals that are deemed to be reasonably assured at the date of acquisition. The application of EITF No. 05-6 to leasehold improvements that are
purchased or acquired was required for reporting periods beginning after June 29, 2005. The adoption of EITF No. 05-6 did not have a material impact on our
consolidated financial statements.
 
Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 Company Overview
 Watsco, Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively, “Watsco”, which may be referred to as we, us or our) is the largest distributor of air conditioning, heating and
refrigeration equipment and related parts and supplies (“HVAC”) in the United States. Watsco has two business segments – the HVAC distribution
(“Distribution”) segment, which accounted for 99% of revenues for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2005, and a temporary staffing and
permanent placement services (“Staffing”) segment.
 
Revenues primarily consist of sales of air conditioning, heating and refrigeration equipment and related parts and supplies. Selling, general and administrative
expenses primarily consist of selling expenses, the largest components of which are salaries, commissions and marketing expenses that tend to be variable in
nature and correlate to sales growth. Other significant selling, general and administrative expenses relate to the operation of warehouse facilities, including a fleet
of trucks and forklifts and facility rent, which are payable under non-cancelable operating leases.
 
Sales of residential central air conditioners, heating equipment and parts and supplies are seasonal. Demand related to the residential central air conditioning
replacement market is highest in the second and third quarters with demand for heating equipment usually highest in the fourth quarter. Demand related to the
new construction sectors throughout most of the markets is fairly even during the year except for dependence on housing completions and related weather and
economic conditions. Furthermore, results of operations can be impacted favorably or unfavorably based on the severity or mildness of weather patterns during
summer or winter selling seasons.
 
Critical Accounting Policies
 Management’s discussion and analysis of Watsco’s financial condition and results of operations is based upon the condensed consolidated financial statements,
which have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. The preparation of these financial statements requires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of
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contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the
reporting period. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. At least quarterly, management reevaluates its
judgments and estimates which are based on historical experience, current trends and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances.
 
Our significant accounting policies are discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2004 and filed on March 16, 2005. Management believes that the following accounting policies include a higher degree of judgment and/or
complexity and, thus, are considered to be critical accounting policies. Management has discussed the development and selection of critical accounting policies
with Watsco’s Audit Committee of the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee has reviewed the disclosures relating to them. We believe that there have been
no significant changes during the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2005 to the critical accounting policies disclosed in the Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004.
 
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
 An allowance for doubtful accounts is maintained for estimated losses resulting from the inability of customers to make required payments. Accounting for
doubtful accounts contains uncertainty because management must use judgment to assess the collectibility of these accounts. When preparing these estimates,
management considers a number of factors, including the aging of a customer’s account, past transactions with customers, creditworthiness of specific customers,
historical trends and other information. Our business is seasonal and our customers’ businesses are also seasonal. Sales are lowest during the first and fourth
quarters and past due accounts receivable balances as a percentage of total trade receivables generally increase during these quarters. We review our accounts
receivable reserve policy periodically, reflecting current risks, trends and changes in industry conditions.
 
The allowance for doubtful accounts was $2.6 million and $2.3 million at September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004, respectively, an increase of $.3 million.
The increase from December 31, 2004 is primarily due to the acquisition of East Coast Metal Distributors, Inc. (“East Coast”) in the first quarter of 2005.
 
Although we believe the allowance for doubtful accounts is sufficient, if the financial condition of customers were to unexpectedly deteriorate, resulting in an
impairment of their ability to make payments, additional allowances may be required that could materially impact our condensed consolidated results of
operations. Concentrations of credit risk with respect to accounts receivable are limited due to the large number of customers comprising the customer base and
their dispersion across many different geographical regions.
 
Inventory Valuation
 Inventories consist of air conditioning, heating and refrigeration equipment and related parts and supplies. Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market on
a weighted-average cost basis. As part of the valuation process, excess, slow-moving and damaged inventories are reduced to their estimated net realizable value.
The valuation process for excess, slow-moving and damaged inventory contains uncertainty because management must use judgment to estimate when the
inventory will be sold and the quantities and prices at which the inventory will be sold in the normal course of business. Inventory reserve policies are
periodically reviewed, reflecting current risks, trends and changes in industry conditions. A reserve for estimated inventory shrinkage is also maintained and
reflects the results of cycle count programs and physical inventories. When preparing these estimates, management considers historical results, inventory levels
and current operating trends.
 
Inventory reserves of $4.4 million and $2.0 million at September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004, respectively, have been established. The increase in inventory
reserves is primarily due to the reserves for estimated inventory shrinkage, which are established during the course of the year and reconciled following a physical
count of inventories prior to the end of the year. Inventory reserves also increased due to the addition of East Coast and the impact of higher amounts of excess
and slow-moving inventory on hand at September 30, 2005. Inventory reserves are affected by a number of factors, including general economic conditions and
other factors affecting demand as well as the effectiveness of the inventory management process for controlling inventory shrinkage. In the event the estimates
differ from actual results, inventory-related reserves may be adjusted and could materially impact the condensed consolidated results of operations.
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Goodwill and Intangibles
 The recoverability of goodwill and intangibles for impairment is evaluated at least annually and when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the
carrying amount of goodwill and intangibles may not be recoverable. The identification and measurement of impairment involves the estimation of the fair value
of reporting segments and contains uncertainty because management must use judgment in determining appropriate assumptions to be used in the measurement of
fair value. The estimates of fair value of the reporting segments are based on the best information available as of the date of the assessment and incorporate
management assumptions about expected future cash flows and contemplate other valuation techniques. Future cash flows can be affected by changes in industry
or market conditions.
 
On January 1, 2005, the annual impairment tests were performed and it was determined there was no impairment. No factors have developed since the last
impairment tests that would indicate that the carrying value of goodwill and intangibles may not be recoverable. The carrying amount of goodwill and intangibles
at September 30, 2005 was $164.5 million, consisting of $160.9 million attributable to the Distribution segment and $3.6 million attributable to the Staffing
segment. Although no impairment has been recorded to date, there can be no assurances that future impairments will not occur. An adjustment to the carrying
value of goodwill and intangibles could materially impact the condensed consolidated results of operations.
 
Self-Insurance Reserves
 Self-insurance reserves are maintained relative to company-wide casualty insurance programs and select subsidiaries’ health benefit programs. The level of
exposure from catastrophic events is limited by the purchase of stop-loss and aggregate liability reinsurance coverages. When estimating the self-insurance
liabilities and related reserves, management considers a number of factors, which include historical claims experience, demographic factors, severity factors and
valuations provided by independent third-party actuaries. Management reviews its assumptions with its independent third-party actuaries to evaluate whether the
self-insurance reserves are adequate. If actual claims or adverse development of loss reserves occurs and exceed these estimates, additional reserves may be
required. The estimation process contains uncertainty since management must use judgment to estimate the ultimate cost that will be incurred to settle reported
claims and unreported claims for incidents incurred but not reported as of the balance sheet date. At September 30, 2005, approximately $4.3 million of reserves
were established related to such insurance programs versus $3.4 million at December 31, 2004. The increase in the self-insurance reserves reflects the addition of
East Coast and the addition of the 2005 policy year.
 
Income Taxes
 Income taxes are accounted for under the asset and liability method. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax
consequences attributable to differences between the financial reporting basis and the tax basis of assets and liabilities at enacted tax rates expected to be in effect
when such amounts are recovered or settled. The use of estimates by management is required to determine income tax expense, deferred tax assets and any related
valuation allowance and deferred tax liabilities. A valuation allowance of $.4 million has been recorded at September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004 due to
uncertainties related to the ability to utilize a portion of the deferred tax assets primarily arising from state net operating loss carryforwards. The valuation
allowance is based on estimates of future taxable income by jurisdiction in which the deferred tax assets will be recoverable. These estimates can be affected by a
number of factors, including possible tax audits, general economic conditions or competitive pressures that could affect future taxable income. Although
management believes that the estimates discussed above are reasonable, the deferred tax asset and any related valuation allowance will need to be adjusted if
management’s estimates of future taxable income differ from actual taxable income. An adjustment to the deferred tax asset and any related valuation allowance
could materially impact the condensed consolidated results of operations.
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Results of Operations
 The following table presents information derived from the condensed consolidated statements of income expressed as a percentage of revenues for the quarters
and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004:
 

   

Quarter Ended
September 30,

  

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

 

   

2005

  

2004

  

2005

  

2004

 
Revenues   100.0% 100.0% 100.0%  100.0%
Cost of sales   74.8  74.1  74.8  74.2 
      
Gross profit   25.2  25.9  25.2  25.8 
Selling, general and administrative expenses   16.8  18.4  17.9  18.8 
      
Operating income   8.4  7.5  7.3  7.0 
Interest expense, net   (0.2)  (0.3)  (0.2)  (0.3)
Income taxes   (3.1)  (2.7)  (2.7)  (2.5)
      
Net income   5.1% 4.5% 4.4%  4.2%

      
 
The following narratives include the results of operations for businesses acquired during 2005 and 2004. The acquisitions were accounted for under the purchase
method of accounting and, accordingly, the results of operations have been included in the condensed consolidated results beginning on their respective dates of
acquisition. In the following narratives, computations and disclosure information referring to “same-store basis” exclude the effects of locations acquired or
locations opened or closed during the prior twelve months unless within the same geographic market. The results of the Staffing segment are not considered to be
material to the results of operations in 2005 or 2004. See Segment Reporting in Note 9 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.
 
QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 VS. QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
 Revenues for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 increased $120.2 million, or 34%, compared to the same period in 2004, including a $61.4 million
contribution from locations acquired and opened during 2005 offset by $.5 million from closed locations. On a same-store basis, revenues increased $59.3
million, or 17%, over the same period in 2004, reflecting strong seasonal market conditions for the replacement of residential and light-commercial HVAC
products.
 
Gross profit for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 increased $27.6 million, or 30%, compared to the same period in 2004, primarily as a result of increased
revenues. Gross profit margin decreased 70 basis-points to 25.2% versus 25.9% for the same period in 2004. The decrease primarily results from the addition of
East Coast as well as a shift in product mix during the quarter to a higher proportion of HVAC equipment versus non-equipment products. On a same-store basis,
gross profit increased $13.8 million, or 15%, over the same period in 2004.
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses as a percent of revenues for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 decreased to 16.8% from 18.4% for the same
period in 2004, from leveraging of fixed operating costs. Selling, general and administrative expenses for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 increased $14.1
million, or 21%, compared to the same period in 2004, primarily due to the addition of East Coast. On a same-store basis, selling, general and administrative
expenses were up 7% compared to the same period in 2004 primarily due to increases in certain variable expense items from higher revenues.
 
Net interest expense for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 decreased $.4 million, or 37%, compared to the same period in 2004, primarily due to lower
outstanding borrowings and a lower effective interest rate during the quarter.
 
The effective tax rate was 38.1% for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 and 37.7% for the quarter ended September 30, 2004. The increase is primarily due to
higher effective state tax rates associated with a higher level of earnings.
 
Net income for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 increased $8.4 million, or 53%, compared to the same period in 2004. The increase in net income was
primarily driven by the higher revenues as well as by the lower levels of selling, general and administrative expenses as a percent of revenues and decreased net
interest expense discussed above.
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NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 VS. NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
 Revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 increased $257.8 million, or 26%, over the same period in 2004, including a $167.1 million contribution
from locations acquired and opened during 2005 offset by $.9 million from closed locations. On a same-store basis, revenues increased $91.7 million, or 9%, over
the same period in 2004.
 
Gross profit for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 increased $59.0 million, or 23%, compared to the same period in 2004, primarily as a result of
increased revenues. Gross profit margin for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 decreased 60 basis-points to 25.2% versus 25.8% for the same period in
2004, primarily due to the addition of East Coast and lower margins on certain commodity-based products. On a same-store basis, gross profit increased $21.6
million, or 8%, over the same period in 2004.
 
Selling, general and administrative expenses as a percent of revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 decreased to 17.9% from 18.8% for the same
period in 2004, from leveraging of fixed operating costs. Selling, general and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 increased
$36.6 million, or 19%, compared to the same period in 2004, primarily due to the addition of East Coast. On a same-store basis, selling, general and
administrative expenses were up 5% compared to the same period in 2004 primarily due to increases in certain variable expense items from higher revenues.
 
Net interest expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 decreased $.7 million, or 21%, compared to the same period in 2004, primarily due to lower
outstanding borrowings and a lower effective interest rate during the period.
 
The effective tax rate was 38.1% for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 37.7% for the nine months ended September 30, 2004. The increase is
primarily due to higher effective state tax rates associated with a higher level of earnings.
 
Net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 increased $14.0 million, or 33%, compared to the same period in 2004. The increase in net income
was primarily driven by the higher revenues as well as by the lower levels of selling, general and administrative expenses as a percent of revenues and decreased
net interest expense discussed above.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 We assess liquidity in terms of our ability to generate cash to execute our business strategy and fund operating and investing activities and take into consideration
the seasonal demand of HVAC products, which peak in the months of May through August. Significant factors affecting liquidity include cash flows generated
from operating activities, the adequacy of available bank lines of credit and the ability to attract long-term capital with satisfactory terms, capital expenditures,
acquisitions, the timing and extent of common stock repurchases and dividend policy.
 
Watsco maintains a bank-syndicated, unsecured revolving credit agreement that provides for borrowings of up to $100.0 million, expiring in December 2009.
Borrowings are used to fund seasonal working capital needs, for other general corporate purposes, including acquisitions and issuance of letters of credit.
Borrowings bear interest at primarily LIBOR-based rates plus a spread that is dependent upon Watsco’s financial performance (LIBOR plus .625% at
September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004). A variable commitment fee is paid on the unused portion of the credit line (.15% at September 30, 2005 and
December 31, 2004). At September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004, $30.0 million was outstanding under the revolving credit agreement.
 
A $125.0 million unsecured private placement shelf facility is also maintained as a source of borrowings. The uncommitted shelf facility provides long-term,
fixed-rate financing through December 2007 as a
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complement to the variable rate borrowings available under the revolving credit agreement. $20.0 million and $30.0 million, respectively, of Senior Series A
Notes (“Notes”) were outstanding at September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004 under the facility bearing interest at 7.07%. The Notes will be repaid in equal
installments of $10.0 million on April 9, 2006 and April 9, 2007. Accordingly, $10.0 million is classified as “current” in the condensed consolidated balance sheet
at September 30, 2005. Interest is paid on a quarterly basis. The Notes may be redeemed prior to maturity subject to a redemption premium and other restrictions.
 
Both the revolving credit agreement and the private placement shelf facility contain customary affirmative and negative covenants including certain financial
covenants with respect to consolidated leverage, interest and debt coverage ratios and limit capital expenditures, dividends and share repurchases in addition to
other restrictions. Management believes Watsco is in compliance with all covenants and financial ratios at September 30, 2005.
 
At September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004, one interest rate swap agreement was in effect with a notional value of $30.0 million to manage the net exposure
to interest rate changes related to $30.0 million of borrowings under the revolving credit agreement. The interest rate swap agreement, which expires in October
2007, effectively converts the LIBOR-based variable rate borrowings into fixed rate borrowings. Developments in the capital markets are continuously monitored
and swap transactions are entered into solely with established counterparties having investment grade ratings. See Note 5 to the condensed consolidated financial
statements and Item 7A, “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk,” of Watsco’s December 31, 2004 Annual Report on Form 10-K for further
information.
 
Working capital increased to $328.7 million at September 30, 2005 from $310.5 million at December 31, 2004, primarily due to higher accounts receivable driven
by increased sales volume and our buildup of inventory, offset by the related increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The increase in working capital
was primarily funded by cash on hand.
 
Net cash provided by operating activities was $32.3 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2005, compared to net cash provided by operating activities
of $5.3 million for the same period in 2004. This increase in the level of cash provided by operations was primarily due to higher net income year over year and
lesser build-up in inventories at September 30, 2005.
 
Net cash used in investing activities increased to $52.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 from $1.6 million for the same period in 2004
primarily due to Watsco’s acquisition of East Coast for cash consideration of approximately $49.5 million.
 
Net cash used in financing activities increased to $23.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 from $2.8 million for the same period in 2004.
This increase is primarily due to the $10.0 million repayment of Notes, an increase in stock repurchases and dividends paid, partially offset by higher proceeds
received from the exercise of stock options and from purchases under the employee stock purchase plan.
 
Cash dividends of 42 cents and 28 cents per share of Common and Class B common stock were paid during the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004,
respectively. On October 3, 2005, Watsco’s Board of Directors approved an increase in the quarterly cash dividend to 20 cents per share from 14 cents per share
of Common and Class B common stock. Future dividends and/or dividend rate increases will be at the sole discretion of the Board of Directors and will depend
upon such factors as profitability, financial condition, cash requirements, restrictions under debt agreements, future prospects and other factors deemed relevant
by Watsco’s Board of Directors.
 
We believe there is adequate availability of capital from operations and current credit facilities to fund working capital requirements and support the development
of our short-term and long-term operating strategies. As of September 30, 2005, we had $42.2 million of cash and cash equivalents, $61.4 million of additional
borrowing capacity under the revolving credit agreement and $105.0 million available under the private placement shelf facility (subject to certain borrowing
limitations) to fund present operations and anticipated growth, including expansion in our current and targeted market areas. Potential acquisitions are continually
evaluated and discussions are conducted with a number of acquisition candidates. Should suitable acquisition opportunities or working capital needs arise that
would require additional financing, we believe that our financial position and earnings history provide a solid base for obtaining additional financing resources at
competitive rates and terms or gives us the ability to raise funds through the issuance of equity securities if required.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
 There have been no material changes in market risk from the information provided in Item 7A, Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk, of
the 2004 Annual Report on Form 10-K.
 
Safe Harbor Statement
 This Quarterly Report contains or incorporates by reference statements that are not historical in nature and that are intended to be, and are hereby identified as,
“forward-looking statements” as defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including statements regarding, among other items, (i) business
and acquisition strategies, (ii) potential acquisitions, (iii) financing plans and (iv) industry, demographic and other trends affecting Watsco’s financial condition or
results of operations. These forward-looking statements are based largely on management’s expectations and are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties,
certain of which are beyond their control.
 
Actual results could differ materially from these forward-looking statements as a result of several factors, including
 
 •  general economic conditions affecting general business spending,
 
 •  consumer spending,
 
 •  consumer debt levels,
 
 •  seasonal nature of product sales,
 
 •  weather conditions,
 
 •  effects of supplier concentration,
 
 •  competitive factors within the HVAC industry,
 
 •  insurance coverage risks,
 
 •  prevailing interest rates, and
 
 •  the continued viability of Watsco’s business strategy.
 
In light of these uncertainties, there can be no assurance that the forward-looking information contained herein will be realized or, even if substantially realized,
that the information will have the expected consequences to or effects on Watsco or its business or operations. For additional information identifying some other
important factors which may affect Watsco’s operations and could cause actual results to vary materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements,
see our Commission filings, including but not limited to, the discussion included in the Business section of Watsco’s December 31, 2004 Annual Report on Form
10-K under the headings “General Risk Factors” and “Business Risk Factors.” Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date the statement was made.
Watsco assumes no obligation to update forward-looking information or the discussion of such risks and uncertainties to reflect actual results, changes in
assumptions or changes in other factors affecting forward-looking information.
 
Item 4. Controls and Procedures
 Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 Our Chief Executive Officer, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer have performed an evaluation of Watsco’s disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”)) as of September 30, 2005, and, based upon such
evaluation, each has concluded that such disclosure controls and procedures are effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in our periodic
reports filed or submitted under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange
Commission’s rules and forms and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including each of such officers as appropriate to
allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
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Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
 There have been no changes in internal controls over financial reporting (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act)
during the quarter ended September 30, 2005, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, Watsco’s internal controls over financial
reporting.
 
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 
We are involved in litigation incidental to the operation of our business and we vigorously defend all matters in which Watsco or its subsidiaries are named
defendants and, for insurable losses, maintain significant levels of insurance to protect against adverse judgments, claims or assessments that may affect us.
Although the adequacy of existing insurance coverage or the outcome of any legal proceedings cannot be predicted with certainty, in our opinion, the ultimate
liability associated with any claims or litigation in which Watsco or its subsidiaries are involved will not materially affect our financial condition or results of
operations.
 
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities
 
None
 
Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers
 
The following table provides information for the quarter ended September 30, 2005 with respect to any purchase made by or on behalf of Watsco or any affiliated
purchaser of shares of any class of Watsco equity securities.
 

   

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

Period

  

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased

  

Average Price
Paid per Share

  

Total Number of
Shares

Purchased as
Part of Publicly

Announced
Plans or

Programs

  

Maximum
Number of

Shares That May
Yet Be

Purchased
Under the Plans
or Programs (at
end of period)(1)

July 1 – 31, 2005   —     —    —    1,891,787
         
August 1 – 31, 2005   30,000  $ 45.95  30,000  1,861,787
         
September 1 – 30, 2005   —     —    —    1,861,787
         
Total   30,000  $ 45.95  30,000  1,861,787
         

(1) Watsco’s Board of Directors has authorized the repurchase (originally adopted in September 1999), at management’s discretion, of 7.5 million shares of
common stock to be repurchased in the open market or via private transactions. Through September 30, 2005, 5.6 million shares of Common and Class B
common stock have been repurchased at a cost of $75.8 million since the inception of the program. The remaining 1.9 million shares authorized for
repurchase are subject to certain restrictions included in the debt agreements.

 This table excludes 115,614 shares of common stock that were surrendered during the quarter ended September 30, 2005 in connection with the payment of the
exercise price and related tax withholding for the exercise of stock options.
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Working Capital Restrictions and Limitations upon Payment of Dividends
 See Part I, Item 2, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital Resources” contained
herein for a description of working capital restrictions and limitations upon the payment of dividends.
 
Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities
 None
 
Item 5. Other Information
 None
 
Item 6. Exhibits
 

31.1
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) as
adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. #

31.2
  

Certification of Senior Vice President pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) as adopted pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. #

31.3
  

Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) as adopted pursuant to
Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. #

32.1
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002. #

32.2
  

Certification of Senior Vice President pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002. #

32.3
  

Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002. #

Note to exhibits:
 # Submitted electronically herewith.
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 

WATSCO, INC.

(Registrant)

By:
 

/s/ Ana M. Menendez

  Ana M. Menendez
  Chief Financial Officer
 

 

(on behalf of the Registrant
and as Principal Financial Officer)

  November 9, 2005
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INDEX TO EXHIBITS
 
Exhibit No.

 

Exhibit Description

31.1
 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) as adopted pursuant to Section 302
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2
 

Certification of Senior Vice President pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) as adopted pursuant to Section 302
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.3
 

Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) as adopted pursuant to Section 302
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1
 

Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.

32.2
 

Certification of Senior Vice President pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.

32.3
 

Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of
2002.



EXHIBIT 31.1
 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Albert H. Nahmad, certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Watsco, Inc.;
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,

to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
 

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

 
Date: November 9, 2005
 
/s/ Albert H. Nahmad

Albert H. Nahmad
Chief Executive Officer



EXHIBIT 31.2
 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Barry S. Logan, certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Watsco, Inc.;
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,

to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
 

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

 
Date: November 9, 2005
 
/s/ Barry S. Logan

Barry S. Logan
Senior Vice President



EXHIBIT 31.3
 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Ana M. Menendez, certify that:
 1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Watsco, Inc.;
 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial

condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

 

 
a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure

that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities,
particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 
b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision,

to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 
 

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness
of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

 

 
d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal

quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 5. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 
 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely
to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 
 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

 
Date: November 9, 2005
 
/s/ Ana M. Menendez

Ana M. Menendez
Chief Financial Officer



EXHIBIT 32.1
 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Watsco, Inc. (“Watsco”) for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2005, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Albert H. Nahmad, the Chief Executive Officer of Watsco, certify, pursuant to 18
U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 
 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Watsco.
 

/s/ Albert H. Nahmad

Albert H. Nahmad
Chief Executive Officer
November 9, 2005

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature that
appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to Watsco and will be retained by Watsco
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 
This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by Watsco for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.



EXHIBIT 32.2
 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Watsco, Inc. (“Watsco”) for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2005, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Barry S. Logan, the Senior Vice President of Watsco, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C.
§ 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 
 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Watsco.
 

/s/ Barry S. Logan

Barry S. Logan
Senior Vice President
November 9, 2005

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature that
appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to Watsco and will be retained by Watsco
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 
This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by Watsco for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.



EXHIBIT 32.3
 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Watsco, Inc. (“Watsco”) for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2005, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Ana M. Menendez, the Chief Financial Officer of Watsco, certify, pursuant to 18
U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 
 (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 
 (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of Watsco.
 

/s/ Ana M. Menendez

Ana M. Menendez
Chief Financial Officer
November 9, 2005

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature that
appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to Watsco and will be retained by Watsco
and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 
This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, be deemed filed by Watsco for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.


